

**Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of)	
)	
Nonsubstantive, Editorial Revisions of the)	MD Docket No. 18-285
Commission's Rules and Regulations to Correct)	
Authority Citations)	
)	

ORDER

Adopted: September 21, 2018

Released: September 21, 2018

By the Managing Director:

I. INTRODUCTION

1. In this Order, the Managing Director makes non-substantive revisions to authority citations in Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations. These authority citations are required by the rules of the Administrative Committee of the Federal Register (ACFR),¹ and their format is prescribed by the Document Drafting Handbook of the Office of the Federal Register.² Certain of the authority citations in the Commission's rules may not conform to those specifications.

2. Pursuant to section 0.231(b) of the rules of the Federal Communications Commission, the Managing Director "is delegated authority to make nonsubstantive, editorial revisions of the Commission's rules and regulations upon approval of the bureau or staff office primarily responsible for the particular part or section involved."³ The changes effected by this Order are intended only to bring the authority citations into conformance with ACFR regulations and Document Drafting Handbook of the Office of the Federal Register. None of these changes should be construed to change the substantive requirements of the affected rules or the sources of Commission authority for those requirements.

3. This Order has been coordinated with and approved by the chiefs of all Commission Bureaus and Offices primarily responsible for the rules involved.

II. PROCEDURAL MATTERS

4. *Regulatory Flexibility Act.* Because we adopt this Order without notice and comment, the Regulatory Flexibility Act (RFA) does not apply.⁴

5. *Paperwork Reduction Act.* The Order does not contain new or modified information collection requirements subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA), Public Law 104-13. In addition, therefore, it does not contain any new or modified "information collection burden for small business concerns with fewer than 25 employees," pursuant to the Small Business Paperwork Relief Act of 2002.⁵

¹ 1 CFR ch. 1.

² Office of the Federal Register, National Archives and Records Administration, *Document Drafting Handbook* (2017 ed.), available at <https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/write/handbook>.

³ 47 CFR § 0.231(b).

⁴ 5 U.S.C. § 604.

⁵ 44 U.S.C. § 3506(c)(4).

6. *Congressional Review Act.* Because this Order affects only rules of agency organization, procedure, or practice and does not substantially affect the rights or obligations of non-agency parties, it is not subject to the Congressional Review Act.⁶

7. Petitions for reconsideration pursuant to 47 CFR § 1.429 or applications for review pursuant to 47 CFR § 1.115 of this Order may be filed within thirty days of publication of a summary of this order in the Federal Register. Should no petitions for reconsideration or applications for review be timely filed, this proceeding shall be terminated and its docket closed.

III. ORDERING CLAUSES

8. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to the authority contained in sections 4(i), 4(j), and 5 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154(i), 154(j), 155, and section 0.231(b) of the rules of the Federal Communications Commission, 47 CFR § 0.231(b), this Order IS ADOPTED, effective immediately upon publication in the Federal Register.

9. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations IS AMENDED as set forth in the Appendix hereto.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Mark Stephens
Managing Director

⁶ 5 U.S.C. § 804(3)(C).

APPENDIX: Rule Changes

1. The authority citation for **part 0** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 155, 225, unless otherwise noted.

2. The authority citation for **part 1** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. chs. 2, 5, 9, 13; Sec. 102(c), Div. P, Public Law 115-141, 132 Stat. 1084; 28 U.S.C. 2461, unless otherwise noted.

3. The authority citation for **part 4** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151, 154(i)-(j) & (o), 251(e)(3), 254, 301, 303(b), 303(g), 303(r), 307, 309(a), 309(j), 316, 332, 403, 615a-1, 615c, 1302, unless otherwise noted.

4. The authority citation for **part 5** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154, 301, 302, 303, 307, 336.

5. The authority citation for **part 12** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151, 154(i), 154(j), 154(o), 155(c), 201(b), 214(d), 218, 219, 251(e)(3), 301, 303(b), 303(g), 303(j), 303(r), 307, 309(a), 316, 332, 403, 405, 615a-1, 615c, 621(b)(3), 621(d), unless otherwise noted.

6. The authority citation for **part 13** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303.

7. The authority citation for **part 17** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154, 301, 303, 309.

8. The authority citation for **part 42** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154(i), 219, 220.

9. The authority citation for **part 43** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 35-39, 154, 211, 219, 220; sec. 402(b)(2)(B), (c), Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 129.

10. The authority citation for **part 52** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 201-205, 207-209, 218, 225-227, 251-252, 271, 332, unless otherwise noted.

11. The authority citation for **part 53** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151-155, 157, 201-205, 218, 251, 253, 271-275, unless otherwise noted.

12. The authority citation for **part 61** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151, 154(i), 154(j), 201-205, 403, unless otherwise noted.

13. The authority citation for **part 63** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151, 154(i), 154(j), 160, 201-205, 214, 218, 403, 571, unless otherwise noted.

14. The authority citation for **part 64** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154, 201, 202, 217, 218, 220, 222, 225, 226, 227, 228, 251(a), 251(e), 254(k), 262, 403(b)(2)(B), (c), 616, 620, 1401-1473, unless otherwise noted.

15. The authority citation for **part 73** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154, 155, 301, 303, 307, 309, 310, 334, 336, 339.

16. The sectional authority citation for **§ 73.51** is removed.

17. The sectional authority citation for **§ 73.69** is removed.

18. The authority citation for **part 78** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 152, 153, 154, 301, 303, 307, 308, 309.

19. The authority citation for **part 80** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151-155, 301-609; 3 U.S.T. 3450, 3 U.S.T. 4726, 12 U.S.T. 2377.

20. The authority citation for **part 90** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154(i), 161, 303(g), 303(r), 332(c)(7), 1401-1473

21. The authority citation for **part 97** is revised to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 151–155, 301–609, unless otherwise noted.